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NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT DEPARTMENT
Amendments to the Tamil Nadu Factories Rules.

[G.O. Ms. No. 132, Labour and Employment (M2), 28th September 2018, yyi'Lmdl 12,
oflemindl,  Smoveiemeut oy 6oo1(h1—2049.]

No. SRO A-50/2018.—In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 112 read with sub-section (1) of Section 115 of
the Factories Act, 1948 (Central Act LXIII of 1948), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendments
to the Tamil Nadu Factories Rules,1950, the draft of the same having been previously published as required by section 115
of the said Act.

(2) The amendments shall come into force with effect from 1st January 2019.

AMENDMENTS.

In the said Rules, -
(1) in rule 4, for THE SCHEDULE there to, the following SCHEDULE shall be substituted, namely:-

THE SCHEDULE

Maximum number of Persons to be employed on any day during the year

Total Horse

Power 9 20 50 100 250 500 1000 2000 5000 10000 Above
installed 10000
inclusive of

Mobile (1) (2 (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) 9) (10) (11)
Equipment (Fee Payable in Rupees)
Nil Horse
Power

Upto 10
Horse Power

1600 2400 3200 7200 10800 24000 36000 66000 96000 120000

1600 2400 3200 4800 10800 18000 48000 72000 108000 144000 180000

Above

10 Horse
Power

Upto 50
Horse Power

2400 3200 4800 7200 18000 28800 72000 108000 144000 180000 216000

Above

50 Horse
Power Upto 3200 4800 7200 12000 28800 48000 108000 144000 180000 216000 240000
129 Horse

Power

Above

129 Horse

Power Upto
250 Horse
Power }

Above
250 Horse
Power Upto
500 Horse
Power

Above

500 Horse
Power

Upto 1000
Horse Power

4800 7200 12000 19200 48000 72000 144000 180000 216000 240000 264000

7200 12000 16000 25600 72000 96000 180000 216000 240000 264000 288000

12000 12800 25600 48000 96000 120000 216000 240000 264000 288000 312000
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Total Horse
Power
installed

inclusive of
Mobile

Equipment

Above
1000 Horse
Power Upto
2000 Horse
Power

Above
2000 Horse
Power Upto
5000 Horse
Power

Above
5000 Horse
Power Upto
7500 Horse
Power

Above
7500 Horse
Power
Upto 10000
Horse
Power

Above
10000
Horse
Power

9 20 50 100 250 500 1000 2000

@ ) ®) “ ®) (6) @) 8)

(Fee Payable in Rupees)

12800 25600 48000 64000 120000 144000 240000 264000

25600 48000 64000 80000 144000 168000 264000 288000

48000 64000 80000 96000 168000 192000 288000 312000

64000 80000 96000 112000 192000 216000 312000 336000

80000 96000 112000 128000 216000 240000 336000 360000

(2) in rule 56-B, for sub-rule (2), the following sub-rule shall be substituted, namely:-

5000

9)

288000

312000

336000

360000

384000

10000

(10)

312000

336000

360000

384000

408000

Above
10000

(11)

336000

360000

384000

408000

4320007,

"(2) The fee payable for the examination and testing of pressure plant or vessel or water sealed gas holder shall
be as follows:-

(i) X 800/-(Rupees eight hundred only) per plant or vessel irrespective of its size or capacity, for the external
examination;

(ii) ¥ 2000/- (Rupees two thousand only) per plant or vessel upto 4 kgf/sq.cm(g) for the Hydrostatic test;

(i) ¥ 4000/- (Rupees four thousand only) per plant or vessel above 4 kgf/sq.cm(g) for the Hydrostatic test;

(iv) ¥ 2000/- (Rupees two thousand only) per plant or vessel irrespective of the size or capacity, for the internal
examination; and

(v) ¥ 8000/- (Rupees eight thousand only) per plant or vessel irrespective of the size or capacity, for the non-
destructive ultrasonic thickness gauging test.";

(3) in rule 67 -A, in clause (iv), in sub-clause (a), for the expression " ¥ 100/- (Rupees hundred only)”, the expression
" X 200/- (Rupees two hundred only)” shall be substituted;

(4) in rule 86 -A, in sub-rule (b), for the expression " ¥ 100/- (Rupees hunderd only)”, the expression " X 200/- (Rupees
two hundred only)“ shall be substituted ; and

(5) in rule 95 -A, in sub-rule (1-A), in clause (a), for the expression " X 100/- (Rupees hundred only)*, the expression
" X 200/- (Rupees two hundred only)”, shall be substituted.

SUNIL PALIWAL,

Principal Secretary to Government.
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